
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 19 November 2008 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Sharmini Williams 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
29-0451 
sharmini.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
The Following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
 
Councillors: 
Older (Chairman), McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Duncan, Hyde, 
Mrs Norman, Smart and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Statutory Co-optee with Voting Rights  
Nigel Sarjudeen (Diocese of Chichester) 
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees without Voting  Rights 
Dr. Carrie Britton (Children's Health), Mark Price (Youth Services) and Jonathan 
Stearn (Community Voluntary Sector Forum) 

 

 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

24. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 (Copy attached).  
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 10 

 Draft minutes of the meeting held on the 24 September, 2008 (copy 
attached). 

 

 

26. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions was 12 noon on the 11 
November, 2008). 
 
No public questions have been received. 

 

 

28. QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No questions or letters have been received.  
 

29. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 No Notices of motion have been received.  
 

30. PRESENTATION FROM VANESSA BROWN AND DI SMITH  

 Presentation from the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
and the Director of Children’s Services. 

 

 Contact Officer: Di Smith, Councillor Mrs 
Vanessa Brown 

Tel: 29-3434, Tel: 29-
1143 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

31. SUPPORT FOR PUPILS WITH ENGLISH AS AN ADDITIONAL 
LANGUAGE (EAL) 

11 - 32 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services.  

 Contact Officer: Cathy Lyth Tel: 507367  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

32. 1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AND IMPROVEMENT REPORT 
2008/9 

33 - 56 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services.  

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

33. DRAFT PRIORITIES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 
2009-2012 

57 - 66 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services.  

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

34. UPDATE ON THE PROPOSED FALMER ACADEMY UPDATE 67 - 74 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services.   

 Contact Officer: Lorraine O'Reilly Tel: 29-2446  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

35. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
WORK PROGRAMME 2008-2009 

75 - 78 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Sharmini Williams Tel: 29-0451  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

36. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET AND THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEM
[...]
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence, 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 
 
Note: Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is 
confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for the 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
  
 
 

2



AGENDA ITEM 25 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (CYPOSC) 

 

BRIGHTON AND HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

5PM, WEDNESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2008 
HOVE TOWN HALL, BANQUETING SUITE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillor Older (Chairman), Councillor McCaffery (Deputy 
Chairman), Councillors Allen, Duncan, Norman, Smart, Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Also in attendance: Statutory Co-optee with voting rights: Nigel Sarjudeen- 
Diocese of Chichester 
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees without voting rights: Carrie Britton- Children’s Health, 
Jonathan Stearn-Community Voluntary Sector Forum 
 
Apologies: Councillor Hyde, Non-Statutory Co-optee without voting rights: Mark 
Price- Youth Services 
 
 

PART ONE 
 

  

13 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

13a Declaration of substitutes 
 

13.1 There were no substitutions  

13b Declarations of Interests 

13.2 Councillor Duncan declared a personal interest in Item 18 (the Director of Public 
Health’s Annual Report) as he is on the Sussex Police Authority for Reducing 
Alcohol Related Harm; and in Item 21 (Summary of Ofsted Reports and Diocesan 
Inspections of Voluntary Aided Schools) as he is on the Parent Governor Board at 
Coombe Road Primary School. 

13c Declaration of party whip 

13.3 There was none. 

 
 
 
 
 

3



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 24 SEPTEMBER 2008  

 

13d Exclusion of Press and Public 

13.4 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 
regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the 
proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public 
were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

13.5 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting 

14 MINUTES   

14.1 It was noted that, at point 8.2 of the minutes, the date has been changed to 19 
November as the Director of Children’s Services and the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services can both attend on this date. 
 
In addition, at 10.3 the minutes should read: 
 
Point 2): the Youth Council will hold their elections in November 2008 and  hope to 
send a representative for the 25 March 2009 CYPOSC 
 
Point 3) A representative from the Community Voluntary Sector Forum has been 
co-opted as a non-voting member of CYPOSC.  
 

14.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June, subject to the 
above amendments, be approved and signed by the Chairman.  

 
15 CHAIRMAN’S COMMUNICATIONS  

15.1 The Chairman welcomed Jonathan Stearn, (Director of Amaze), who has been 
appointed as a non-voting co-optee to the Committee. Jonathan is a representative 
from the Community Voluntary Sector. 
 

15.2 The Chairman noted that there was an alteration to the order of the agenda, with 
Item 20 (The Falmer Academy update) being taken after Item 17. 
 

15.3 The Chairman told members that all meetings would now commence at 5pm rather 
than 4pm due to clashes with other meetings. 
 
 

16 QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

16.1 There were none. 

 
 
 

4



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 24 SEPTEMBER 2008  

 

17 NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

17.1 There were none. 

18 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH’S ANNUAL REPORT 

18.1 Dr Tom Scanlon, Director of Public Health, presented his Annual Report on Public 
Health in Brighton & Hove and answered members’ questions. 
 

18.2 In response to questions as to how recommendations in the Annual Report on 
Public Health would be actioned, members were told that the Plan would feed into 
the Children and Young People’s Plan and the Primary Care Trust’s (PCT) 
Commissioning Strategy. 
 

18.3 In answer to questions on deprivation, the Director for Public Health agreed that 
deprivation was a problem across all the city, not just in the wards where 
deprivation is most concentrated. This needs to be addressed through bespoke 
services and schemes which focus on very localised areas. 
 

18.4 In answer to a question regarding statistics on mental health, members were told 
that some of this data was not collected locally, but rather extrapolated from 
national statistics. Whilst there was some value to this process, it did mean that this 
data could not sensibly be broken down to Super Output Areas (SOAs) 
 

18.5 In response to questions on breastfeeding, the Director of Public Health told 
members that there were significant problems in collecting data across the city, 
which might mean that the statistics were not a wholly reliable guide to breast-
feeding rates.  
 

18.6 In regard to questions on lack of data, members were told this was a national 
problem. For example, statistics on children and young people’s visits to 
outpatients’ services typically do not include details of the condition treated. 
 

18.7 RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be noted; 
 
(2) That the Committee should establish a working group to examine the Annual 
Report of the Director of Public Health and add relevant items to the CYPOSC 
Work Programme; 
 
 (3) That membership of the Working Group should comprise of Councillors Older, 
McCaffery and Wakefield-Jarrett and Dr Carrie Britton. 
 

19 FOOD FOR LIFE REPORT 

19.1 Francesca Illiffe, Acting Sustainability Team Manager; Chris Owen, Healthy School 
Team Manager; and Steve Healey, Head of Admissions and Transport, Central 
Area and Schools Support; presented the report to members and answered 
questions. 
 

5



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 24 SEPTEMBER 2008  

 

19.2 In answer to a question on whether the Bronze standard could be achieved now, 
the Acting Sustainability Team Manager confirmed it could. 
 
 

19.3 A member noted that the Food for Life initiative had obvious links with the Public 
Health report and the issue of childhood obesity. Although the adoption of the 
Bronze standard was to be welcomed, the Silver standard could be achieved at an 
estimated cost of £68,000 per annum, which was not an extraordinary sum in the 
context of the council’s overall expenditure. It was therefore hoped that in the future 
the council would seek to work towards achieving this higher standard. 
 

19.4 It was also suggested that the Committee revisit this item in light of the Brighton 
and Hove School Food Audit. 
 

19.5 Members were advised that national funding for school meals might change in the 
relatively near future, possible presenting further opportunities for the development 
of initiatives such as this. 
 

19.6 In response to questions about how many local schools were expected to achieve 
flagship status, members were told that only one Brighton & Hove school would be 
anticipated to succeed, due to the Food for Life Partnership seeking schools 
spread across the region. 
 

19.7 In regard to a question as to whether all schools should be required to achieve the 
Food for Life standards, especially those in deprived areas, members were 
informed that schools in deprived areas did not necessarily have the worst practice 
and also that schools are already required to achieve many standards and another 
layer may be too onerous – having examples of best practice locally maybe a 
better approach.  
 

19.8 In answer to a question as to how schools with concrete playgrounds could join the 
scheme, members were informed that there were ways of working with these 
schools, for example by using container gardening and grow-bags or linking up 
with local allotments.  
 

19.9 RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Food For Life report be noted; 
 
(2) That after the Brighton and Hove School Food Audit is completed, the results 
from the audit should be reported at the next appropriate CYPOSC meeting 
 

20 FALMER ACADEMY UPDATE (this Item was taken out of order to follow Item 17) 

20.1 Lorraine O’Reilly, Project Director for Falmer Academy, gave a presentation and 
answered questions. 
 

 In response to questions concerning school admissions, Members were told that 
the Academy would adhere to the Council’s admissions procedures. If the Council 
were to change these, then the Academy would do so too. 
 

6



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 24 SEPTEMBER 2008  

 

Currently any school can become a foundation and step outside the council’s 
admissions process, so the Academy is not in a substantially different position to 
any other school.  
 
The Academy has committed to use the councils’ admissions policy and it would 
not be sensible of the Academy to change this.  
 

20.2 In response to questions concerning what might happen if, at the end of the 
statutory consultation period, it was decided not to close the school, the Project 
Director explained that there were many community consultation groups and that 
their findings will be fed back to Cabinet. The statutory consultation is the council’s 
responsibility and is substantially separate from the development of the Academy.  
 

20.3 In regard to the current support for Autistic children provided by the Swan Centre, 
members were told that this would continue to be managed and run by the Council, 
with the same number of children but with the benefit of being located in a new 
building.  
 

20.4 In reply to questions about the Bridge Community Education Centre, members 
were informed that arrangements had been made to incorporate this into the new 
community stadium. Work will be ongoing to minimise any disruption during this 
relocation. 
 

20.5 In answer to questions concerning the planned Academy 6th form, members were 
told that 81% of pupils in Brighton and Hove go onto further education and that the 
Academy plans to attract up to 250 6th form pupils per year in the first 3-5 years of 
its operation. The Academy is working closely with the City College to share 
teaching provision and facilities. Pupils can apply from outside schools to study at 
the Academy’s 6th form, and equally, pupils from secondary education at the 
Academy can go to 6th form College elsewhere if they wish. 
 

20.6 The Committee was informed that, in relation to catchment areas, the Academy 
would be working to the Council’s catchment area and pupils within the catchment 
would be given preference. Any pupils who lived outside this area would be 
considered if there were any spaces, as per normal Council regulations. 
 

20.7 In regard to Transfer of Undertakings (TUPE), it was exp
[...]
t CYPP, and in order to be in step with the national reduction of 
indicators/targets for public services, the new CYPP will seek to reduce the 
number of priority outcomes and therefore perfomance indicators and targets. 

However, the CYPT is already committed to key outcomes in the: 

• Corporate Plan 

• The PCT’s Strategic Commissioning Plan 

• The Local Area Agreement; and  

• Statutory requirements of Ofsted and the Audit Commission  

A preliminary summary of exisiting commitments includes: 

 

BE HEALTHY: 

NI 51 - Effectiveness of child and adolescent 
mental health (CAMHs) services 

 

NI 56 - Obesity among primary school age children 
in year 6 

 

NI 112 - Teenage pregnancy 

NI 54 Services for disabled children (a local 
indicator L11) 

Stay Safe: 

Reduce number of looked after children 

NI 59 - Initial assessments for children’s social care 

64



 

carried out within 7 working days of referral 

 

NI 47 - People killed or seriously injured in road 
traffic accidents 

 

LI3a Reduce % of 11-16 year olds completing the 
Safe at School Survey who state that they have 
been bullied to in 2008. 

LI3b Reduce % of 8 -11 year olds completing the 
Safe at School Survey who state that they have 
been bullied to in 2008. 

NI 32 – Repeat incidents of domestic violence 

ENJOY & ACHIEVE 

All our schools are judged ‘good’ & a significanct 
proportion as ‘outstanding’ by Oftsed (Corporate 
Plan) 

Reduce school exclusions and improve attendance 

NI 79 - Achievement of a Level 2 qualification by 
the age of 19 

NI 163 – Proportion of men aged 19-64 and 
women aged between 19-59 qualified to at east 
level 2 or higher 

L22 Number of school age children in organised 
school visits to museums 

Note: The LAA must also consider statutory targets 
for educational attainment 

POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION 

NI 17 - Perceptions of anti-social behaviour 

 

NI 30 – Re-offending rate of prolific and priority 
offenders 

NI 111 - First time entrants to the Youth 
[...]
ller Information Service 
Report 
(Enjoy and Achieve) 
 

28 January  2009 
 

Should have gone to 19 
November CYPOSC, but 
report not ready. 

  

Child Poverty 
(Achieve Economic Wellbeing) 
 

25 March 2009    

Children excluded from Schools 
(Enjoy and Achieve) 
 

25 March 2009    

7
6



 
Agenda Item 35 - Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny (CYPOSC) Work Programme 2008-2009  

 

Issue 
 

Date Overview and Scrutiny 
activity 

Progress and 
date 

Monitoring and 
outcomes 

Looked After Children Strategy for 
Change  
 (Stay Safe) 
 

25 March 2009 Look at outcomes (rather than 
costs) 

  

 
 
Other potential items: 
 
Strategy for dealing with children with complex health needs – Dr. Carrie Britton’s pink paper (sent out with Agenda and Memo 11 
November 2008) 
Children and Young People’s Voice and Participation– Mark Price’s paper (sent out with Agenda and Memo 11 November 2008) 
Energy costs for schools – receive any report the Overview and Scrutiny Commission receive 
Staffing – comparative information required 
Merging of infant and junior schools – information note to be circulated 
 
 
N.B. Headings are in italics (some of the headings are the Every Child Matters 5 outcomes: being healthy, staying safe, enjoying 
and achieving, making a positive contribution and achieving economic wellbeing)   
 
 
. 

7
7



7
8


	Agenda
	24 Procedural Business
	25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	31 Support for Pupils with English As An Additional Language (EAL)
	Appendix 1 -Services for English as an Additional Language (SEAL) Annual Report
	Appendix 2- Language Pie Chart
	Appendix 3- SATS KS2 English
	Appendix 4- SATS KS2 Maths

	32 1st Quarter Performance and Improvement Report 2008/9
	Appendix 1- Performance Improvemnt Report

	33 Draft Priorities for Children and Young People's Plan 2009-2012
	34 Update on the Proposed Falmer Academy Update
	35 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2008-2009



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5.00PM 19 NOVEMBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Older (Chairman); McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Hyde, 
Mrs Norman, Smart and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights:: Nigel Sarjudeen (Diocese of Chichester) 
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees: Dr. Carrie Britton (Children's Health) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), 
Mark Price (Youth Services) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) and Jonathan Stearn (Community 
Voluntary Sector Forum) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Ben Duncan 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

24. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
24a. Declaration of Substitutes  
 
24.1 There were none. 
 
24b. Declarations of Interests  
 
24.2 There were none. 
 
24.c Declaration of party whip 
 
24.3 There was none. 
 
24d. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
24.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members  of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 1001(1) of the said Act. 

 
24.5 RESOLVED – That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 NOVEMBER 
2008 

 
25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
25.1 It was noted that Point 22.4 should read “Admissions Forum” instead of “Forum for 

Primary Schools” 
 

25.2 The Admissions Forum did meet on the 18 November and an Annual Report is due to 
be completed. The Committee will consider in due course whether to receive the 
Admissions Forum Annual Report.  
 

25.3 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 September be approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
 
26. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
26.1 The Chairman asked Councillor Ann Norman, who is the Chairman of the Reducing 

Alcohol Related Harm Ad-hoc Panel, to update the Committee on its progress so far. 
 
26.2 It was noted that the Ad-hoc Panel met on the 27 October, 2008 and that the other two 

Councillors on the Panel were Juliet McCaffery and Ben Duncan. 
 
26.3 The Panel had arranged 3 meeting dates: 27 November 2008, 22 January 2009 and 10 

February 2009. 
 
26.4 It was noted that Brighton & Hove City Teaching Primary Care Trust (PCT) was 

currently compiling a Joint Needs Assessment (JNA) on alcohol services and that a 
Health Impact Assessment (HIA) was also being undertaken in regard to the Licensing 
Act (2003) and that both these reports (perhaps in draft form) would form part of the 
evidence for the Ad-hoc Panel. 

 
26.5 The Chairman updated the Committee on the Public Health Report Working Group. 

Members on this Panel are Councillors Averil Older, Juliet McCaffrey, Vicky Wakefield–
Jarrett and Carrie Britton. The Working Group will meet on 01 December 2008. 
 

 
 
27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
27.1 There were none. 
 
28. QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
28.1 No letters or written questions were received. 
 
29. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
29.1 No notices of motion have been received. 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 NOVEMBER 
2008 

 
30. PRESENTATION FROM VANESSA BROWN AND DI SMITH 
 
30.1 Vanessa Brown, Cabinet Member (CM) for Children and Young People and Di Smith, 

Director of Children’s Services, outlined priorities for the Children’s Trust and answered 
questions. 

 
30.2 In response to a question on how children from low income families were identified and 

offered appropriate help, members were told that information on take up of family tax 
credits could be useful in identifying ‘at risk’ families. Sure Start centres, based in areas 
of significant deprivation, were also an important factor in addressing this issue. 

 
30.3 In regard to questions on safeguarding of children in care and  how this can provide 

value for money, Members were advised that Children’s Services were working on 
reducing the number of children in care and looking at more effective preventative 
measures, in order to prevent as many children as possible from entering the care 
system in the first place. 

 
30.4 In answer to a question as to why the Trust Board was being chaired for two 

consecutive years by the Cabinet Member (CM) for children’s services, when there was 
an agreement that chairing should alternate between the CM and the Chair of the PCT, 
members were informed that the PCT Chair had not wished to assume the Chair of the 
Trust Board and had asked the CM to take his place. 

 
30.5 In regard to questions about a serious case review on child protection which was taking 

months to investigate, Members were advised that the Police had requested that a 
Police review should take place in advance of any social care review. The case will go 
forward to the Local Safeguarding Board on 02 December 2008. 

 
30.6 Members requested information on the ratio of Children to Social Workers, how many 

Social Workers were on short-term contracts and whether only experienced social 
workers were employed on ‘front-line’ cases. In addition, a question was asked about 
the ratio of Health Visitors to under 5’s (where there was a high perception of risk). The 
Director of Children’s Services offered to provide this information in writing. 

 
30.7 In reply to a question on educational services for disabled children, it was explained that 

the Comparison and Analysis of Special Pupil Attainment (CASPA) service was in place 
to assess the needs of disabled children and that this was a challenging area for the 
Trust. 

 
30.8 RESOLVED-  
 
(1) That the Committee noted the presentation from the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and the Director of Children’s Services; 

 
(2) That the statistical information requested (see point 30.6) be circulated to the 
Committee. 

 
 
 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 NOVEMBER 
2008 

31. SUPPORT FOR PUPILS WITH ENGLISH AS AN ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE (EAL) 
 
31.1 Cathy Lyth, Head of Ethnic Minority Achievement Service (EMAS), presented the report. 
 
31.2 Members were informed that the main disadvantaged groups using the service were 

Bangladeshi or Arabic speaking. The Arabic group were largely made up of refugees 
from Sudan. 

 
31.3 The Committee was told that the reason for the change in name from English as an 

Additional Language (EAL) to EMAS was because the service received an Ethnic 
Minority Achievement grant for black and minority ethnic groups who are at risk of 
underachieving. Traveller children were supported from a different funding stream.  

 
31.4 It was explained how Arabic German speaking families were not necessarily directly 

from Sudan, but may have come via Germany or Holland where they could have spent 
several years.  It was debatable whether services should support these clients in Arabic 
or in German.  

 
31.5 The Committee was told how funding was used to provide services to schools. Some 

schools buy into EMAS and other schools may opt out and provide these services 
themselves. It was noted that 100% of city primary schools bought into EMAS; in terms 
of secondary schools, only Dorothy Stringer and Downsview opt out.  

  
31.6 The Committee was informed that there was a strain on resources due to cessation of 

short-term funding, and EMAS was looking at alternative resource streams  
 
31.7 RESOLVED – That the Committee note the information in the report. 
 
32. 1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AND IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2008/9 
 
32.1 Steve Barton, Assistant Director of Performance, CYPT, presented the report to 

Members and answered questions. 
 
32.2 In response to questions about performance in relation to Looked After Children, it was 

agreed that this was a major challenge for Children’s Services. It was explained that 
each child may have a dedicated team, a personal education planner, monitored 
packages of support, foster carers and external grant funding, although sustaining 
funding was problematic. 

 
It was noted that the Looked After Children Strategy is on the CYPOSC work 
programme. for the 25 March 2009. 
 

32.3 In answer to a question concerning why the council  had entered a relationship to 
procure placements for looked after children with West Sussex rather than East Sussex 
County Council, it was explained that West Sussex was particularly eager to work with 
the council on this initiative. However, relationships with East Sussex were positive too. 

 
32.4 In response to questions relating to the “Referrals to CYPT Safeguarding Teams” 

figures, the Committee was informed that child protection was everyone’s responsibility 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 NOVEMBER 
2008 

and referrals ought to be going to the safeguarding teams. Month on month figures 
varied considerably,  as they did in neighbouring local authorities.  

 
32.5 It was noted that it was important to get first time entrants into Youth Justice back into 

education as soon as possible. 
 
32.6 RESOLVED- That the Committee note the report and agree to the action being taken to 

improve performance. 
 
33. DRAFT PRIORITIES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2009-2012 
 
33.1 Steve Barton, Assistant Director of Performance, CYPT, presented the report to 

Members and answered questions. 
 
33.2 In response to a query as to why the indicator: “NI 147- People killed or seriously injured 

in road traffic accidents” was linked into the Children and Young People’s Plan, the 
Committee were informed that the Children’s Trust was committed to working with 
partners to reduce traffic related deaths. 

 
33.3 In regard to a question as to why “NI 163- Proportion of men aged 19-64 and women 

aged between 19-59 qualified to at least level 2 or higher” was included in the young 
people’s plan, the Committee was told that adult learning was traditionally co-ordinated 
by (children’s) education services. 

 
33.4 In answer to a question on having a smaller list of priorities to make them more 

achievable, this was agreed by the AD of Performance, CYPT who advised the 
Committee that the PCT had 10 “touchstone” priorities that led into other areas and this 
was something that the Children’s Trust was going to utilise on the Children’s Plan, two 
of which were Teenage Pregnancy and Childhood Obesity. 

 
33.5 It was agreed that the Children’s Plan needs to encapsulate the complexities of 

Children’s lives, rather being based upon discrete “single issues”.  
 
 
 
34. UPDATE ON THE PROPOSED FALMER ACADEMY UPDATE 
 
34.1 Lorraine O’Reilly, Project Director  for the Falmer Academy, presented the report to 

Members and answered questions. 
 
34.2 The Committee was informed that funding for Falmer was signed off by the Secretary of 

State on the 10 November 2008 and the funding was agreed by the Partnership for 
Schools for the building. The whole project is costing approximately £28 million. 
Additionally, approval for Falmer Academy will be reached on 27 November, 2008. 
 

34.3 Members were advised that there had been a visit for pupils, staff, Councillors to the 
London Academy to see how the London Academy was working and what ideas and 
improvements the group could take back with them and use. 

 



 

6 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 NOVEMBER 
2008 

34.4 It was noted that one of the objectives of the project was to decrease Not in 
Employment, Education and Training (NEET) figures in the area. 

 
34.5 The Committee were informed that the Academy was on track for its completion date of 

September 2010, and that the construction companies would have the opportunity to 
make their bids for the building of the Academy. 

 
34.6 In reply to questions on whether young people’s responses were being taken into 

account, it was explained that young people had engaged in a DVD that expressed their 
desires for the Academy and this was accessible on the website; and that pupils had 
written a booklet which was distributed to pupils, staff and parents and an awards 
ceremony had taken place for pupils and staff, with the sponsor. 
 

34.7 In answer to a question on whether there was a governing body working with the 
Academy, the Committee were told that there was a charitable trust, the Department for 
Children and Families (DCF) and other advisors who would be working closely in the 
development of the  Academy.  

 
34.8 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
35. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 

PROGRAMME 2008-2009 
 
35.1 Members noted that the Work programme had been put into chronological order (rather 

than into the “Every Child Matters” headings), and the Briefing Note was circulated out 
as requested by the Committee.  

 
Members were informed that the Traveller Service Report had been moved from the 17 
November 2008 to the 28 January 2009. 

 
35.1 The Committee considered a couple of other reports and these were the Children with 

Complex Needs and the Children and Young People’s Voice and Participation papers. 
 
35.2 Papers had been distributed about the Merging of infant and junior schools as Members 

had requested this. 
 
35.3 A Member requested that pupils with mental health needed to be included in the 

Children excluded from school report.  
 
35.1 RESOLVED-  
 

(1) That the revised Work Programme layout had been agreed. 
 
(2) It was agreed to note the Primary Schools Admissions Forum could be received on 

the 28 March 2009, instead of the 28 January, 2009.  
 
(3) It was agreed an update on the paper of the Children with Complex Needs would 

be received by the Committee on the 28 January, 2009. 
 



 

7 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 NOVEMBER 
2008 

(4) It was noted that no further information was required on the Merging of infant and 
junior schools. 

 
(5) It was agreed to accept the Summary of Ofsted Reports 6 monthly. 

 
36. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET AND THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
36.1 There were none. 
 
37. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO FULL COUNCIL 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.15pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


